ANNEXURE:2

, 'भाष / Phone : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036 केस्म/ Fax : 0091-11-25367024 ई-मेन/E-mail : <u>marbænme.org.in, ugænme.org.in</u>

गकिट -14, सेक्टर-8, डारका, फेस1-, नई दिल्ली77-Pocket- 14, Sector- 8,Dwarka, Phase - 1, New Delhi-77

राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग

National Medical Commission Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB) UNDERGRADUATE SECTION

No. NMC/UG/2020/000071/ ひろ60テリ

Date: 10.11.2021

LETTER OF PERMISSION

Phe Principal/ Dean, Employees State Insurance Corporation Medical College, Patna Arah Road, N.H.-30, Sikandarpur, Katesar, Bihta, Patna, Bihar - 801103 E-mail Id: <u>dean.bihta@gmail.com</u>

Sir/Madam,

Subject: Starting of MBBS course with 100 seats at Employees State Insurance Corporation Medical College, Bihta under the Aryabhatta Knowledge University, Patna u/s 26(1)(a)(b) and 28 (1)(2) of the NMC Act, 2019 – Permission of Medical Assessment and Rating Board of NMC – for the academic year 2021-2022-regarding.

In continuation to this office Letter dated 22/24.09.2021 seeking information and your acceptance of the conditions mentioned therein vide letter date 10.11.2021. We convey that your application for starting of new medical college with 100 MBBS seats was approved for the academic year 2021-2022.

Permitted for 100 MBBS seats

(u/s 26(1)(a)(5) and 28 (1)(2) of the NMC Act, 2019)

This permission for starting of above mentioned MBBS course and admission of students will be for such time the first bater, of students admitted against the above course appears for the final examination in the subject. The college authorities may take up the matter for recognition of the qualification under section 35(2) of the IMC Act at the time of first batch admitted against the sanctioned intake appears of final examination with National Medical Commission.

We are further directed to inform that you and your institution is fully responsible to fulfil and maintain norms including the infrastructure both physical and human resource, teaching faculty and clinical material etc. chroughour the academic year, as stipulated in Regulation of National Medical Commission (NMC). In case false/wrong declaration or fabricated documents have been used for procuring permission of the MARB and the said misconduct is brought to the notice of National Medical Commission (NMC) or found during surprise assessment at any stage during the current academic year. Your inscitution is liable, not be considered for recognition of the degree. This letter of permission will be revoked for the current academic year in such exigency arise. Besides, National Medical Commission (NMC) is entitled to take all such measure against you and your college/institution as permissible under the law.

)